IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Ferguson Avenue, 320° N

centerline of Morn Mist Court * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District

5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6 Morn Mist Court)

¥ CASE NO. 03-198-A
Melissa S. & Robert A. Diehl, Jr.

Petitioners 3
- N T T - I D - - R R - R S

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Melissa S. and Robert A. Diehl, Jr. The
variance request is for property located at 6 Morn Mist Court in the eastern area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard, and to amend the latest Final Development Plan for “Ferguson Meadows”. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners® Exhibit No. 1,
the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

i indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

Nswould result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬁ day of November, 2002, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit an
accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and to
amend the latest Final Development Plan for “Ferguson Meadows”, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted

herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order:; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1s reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

TIMOTHY K. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj

/x’/:?f /092



e o

4 _ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
* * k% i Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
\;i-la* Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
BV LRS 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

November 21, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Robert A. Diehl, Jr.
6 Morn Mist Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-198-A
Property: 6 Morm Mist Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Diehl:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

sl o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
rg{} Printed wath Soybeaan Ink
&

on Recycleg Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at é /'/ o(N M / 5/' é_y/f

which is presently zoned DR 3, ¢

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part héreof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ' 0, “ 8 COR +o P&Vﬂﬂ? + oo acawmry
buf{dfnj Ghed) ‘i'D éﬁ (&Cﬁfﬁél fh ‘Hla S’fc{e yﬂwﬂl Em ’?FJU 0{: ‘HHL F€QU?F€i rear Vﬂk‘*ﬂ{) am{
fo amend the (atest Final Dwe/o/omf,-f Plan Tor Fergusn Meadow

—

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. a

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/MMVe do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Cg: nfract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or, Print

l ¢
Signature SignatM

Melissa . Diell

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

: ﬂeg”;g, S, Dl
City State Zip Code Sighature (W ) cHo 7 O/« (.7 A
Attorney For Petitioner: é d;z(g /‘/} .57[ ﬁa v t_@?//ﬁ’ S f - 0%747,

; Address Telephone No.
) 1070 ¢ /%-r 4 o2/ & 3}/
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_ Representative to be Contacted:

Sighature ’ T - C ol
Company - | Name ; A T
‘T - ;
dregg I Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
C- | State Zip Code City State Zip Code

AlPubic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ea[timure County,
his Y _ day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

higlll ns of Baltimore County and fﬁat the property be reposted. ..
L o !
' A

W O

"

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

ﬁé’f/ ?{(5[9’5’ Estimated Posting Date __| { / L("/ OPS -

o

T
Lo L EL



e

. o ®
Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at é /LZFQY N M g',5'7£ C oV é_

Address

ngza./'b[fmm’c_._ ) MA/%Za.nJ Q/QSVZipCDdE

Stafe

That based upon personal knowledge, theffollowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

See A"J_““&(\,!J

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

a
i

s . S o b0
Uobert- A Dies/ Tr Melissa S, Dielyl

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

I . S T - S S ST S I . . S N S P el et el el v e T T S Sy sl S T T S B S B DS SIS B B SIS DI B D B D S B B ) B ey sl paaeny Sl cmaeed ek Dmaewr BEES BT IS TS RS s et Wy Bk e RS IS LSS BN B

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of , ma?.,ﬂbefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marytand, in and for the County aforesaid, pefsonally appeared

A 7n

the Affiant(s) heredfi, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Mﬂg ) K Britton
Da Public Jo Ann Butler

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

fszx 0911595 My Commission Expiras 7/131/06

H3-19)-A
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Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perijury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) :slare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at //0" ’'n M | S "LL C/T(

Ad:ires
3 Mrm [ @ 5,2_/ ) (7[
ity tate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

ny 4 SeyelT 5@ MJ J‘\Z 7%@ déaoé/ﬂ\//
‘Mf/ .y ,9/5 74// / O “7%& / Vm,é/t

11077
zfa athelod)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

_&QMS_M

Signature Sighature

mﬁ%{;@;ﬂf AM@( [issa 5, Direkh

ame - Type or Print

— el ol Bgh B Bk g gl ey ey s gy e sl ] ek e B gl e el plk e em e W W am w ch am e o am b EE W B T T OTE B WS B B B B B B B B T Y B Y B B W Y O EE B B Bm B . O O S Y B I i i aE O P dE dE AE AN GE aE A AN AN SN N AR LD SN SR aE aE A EE

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 5-?54 day of Mw 5LP.2. before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared -
éff{’ / Ky feSsa. S, /f(/ N/a - '

the ant(s) herem persunally known or salisfactorily identified to me as suc lant(s).

gk ‘s -l Pl
[

JO Ann Butler
NOTARY PUBLIC

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal Baitimore County, Maryland

/2 My Commission Expires 7/31/06
ﬁ Public

My Commission Expires 7 /3 %/

REV 10/25/01



This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Ma agement. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the de ription and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby\petition for a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cgunty, to the zoning law of Baftimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petifion form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as pigscribed by the zonihg regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance\ advertising, postifg, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adonied pursuant toAhe zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s):
Name - Type or Print / Name - Type or Print
Signature ignature

Address Telephone No. Nama - Type or Print
City State Zip Gode Signature

Attorney For Petitioner:

Address ‘ Telephone No.

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative toNbe Contacted:

Signature - f

Company i / Name

Address _ ‘ / Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City I / Stater Zip Cods City B State Zip Cade

A Public Hearing havin been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner ohBaltimore Cnuﬁtf
this day of _ o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as requited by the zoning
regulations of Baitimu7l:uunty and that the property be reposted.

™

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. Reviewed By | Date
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 6 MORN MIST COURT

Beginning at a point on the EAST side of Ferguson Avenue which is

52 feet wide at the distance of 320 feet North of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street Morn Mist Court which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot #3
in the subdivision of Ferguson Meadows as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book #60, page 100, containing 11,7%€ square feet. Also

known as 6 Morn Mist Court and located in the 11™ Election District, and the 5™

Councilmanic .

D3 -198-A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

DATE

R TR O CE Y
™ L9 il T
$ / [ o R ZHING U RIFICATIN
, / / / - - rocet Tot 2100 i
RECEIVED ! D AP /r ' * / / _/ SRR N ' 44
FHOM: ;. N o ‘. > .|‘:-' 9" :."’" ,Ji : I/ ﬁi&ftiﬁw’l {J} -{jl:} {JH
Baitisnr & LB, Hﬂi}l&ﬂ{}

FOR:
DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION
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CERTIFICATE ORgPOSTING .

RE: Case No.: e ﬁ

Petitioner/Developer:

fepenT Ler L

Date of Hearing/Closing: _ /¢ /1 G /o2

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Tgwqgn Ml"l 2 'l 1204

Attention: -

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Ths letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

z}g (EZ&“’/?A/ /—’/fs‘/" QEZ _

- e — Tl

The sign(s) were posted on (L Zri [EL_ .

. ( Month, Day, Year)

CAse #a?w/ ?5 /4 _

Sincerely,

/ G 7 z//¢/az

Signature of SignPoster and Date)

Ricnneo E forrran

(Printed Name)

_ 904 Deitweoos De.

(Address)

_[=AcesTed, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(dio> &79-3122

(Telephone Number)

C}; Ny, /%;57“ 7+
/’1"-"‘%72“@ 10/ 4- (22

| bl T 1 #/c2



AL VIR LUINT T Ul PARTIVIEND U FEsRVil o AND UDeEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW “

ADMI_[_\I_ISTRA_'I'I_\_/_E.Vg RIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number G3- [ ?? -A Address é &Q}m Mf!qi (wm‘/\

Contact Person: 515 ‘@‘FJ/‘{V fﬂf#‘/ﬁw Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Plandfer Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: {o‘Z')"{(/DZ Posting Date: !//‘7’/92 Closing Date: ////?/(ﬂ‘?
} { ]

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should he
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the ciosing

date,

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there i1s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date

3. ORDER: After the closing date. the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested rehef; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commussioner). notification will be forwarded to you The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date time and location As when the sign was originally
posted. certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office

‘Deracr Aiong Dotted Line.
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USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03- }?3 -A Address_é mﬂiﬂh /%/tl‘cy[ (o virt—
Fetitioner's Name Dfeh( Telephone ¢r’/a-5;1?-0<ﬁ77_
Posting Date: /{ /‘-*C/OZ_ Closing Date: {/// 7/@2

- ] ; -
Wording for Sign- To Permit (Ak qccgjfoytff Bu?{alrrhﬁ é:{ﬁfd) ]Lo ée /u(qﬁfc( [ W%e I?d?e%ﬁwa(
I “eu O’F Hﬂe rwku'w*eoﬂ Loy \{JtﬁlrrL qu Jo amend Yhe /aﬁ’ﬂ" ﬁmq/ﬁf’-ve{a{@w{’wf
p]am {w Ferﬂ VIown Nl@&ﬁﬂ()wf

"

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTMORE COUNT Y SERPARTMENT ZF SERMITS AND ZEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

Q??QPTE

November 18, 2002

Robert A. Diehl, Jr.
Melissa S. Diehl

6 Morn Mist Court
Baltimore, MD 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dichl:
RE: Case Number: 03-198-A, 6 Morn Mist Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 24, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contlact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Cul 20,0 S

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nied with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 14, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 6 Morm Mist Court
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-198

Petitioner: Robert A. Diehl

Zoning: Dr 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit an accessory structure to be
located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and to amend the FDP for Ferguson
Meadows.

Prepared by: MW(}A_Q,«—@/\—

Section Chief: @p‘ Wﬂ/\
7

AFK/LL:MAC:




Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and | November 7, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

Property Owner: Distribution Meeting of November 4, 2002
Location:
Item No.:
Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items: )
193202 |9y
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed with Soyboan Ink
on Recycled Papor '



FParris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: JI1+d <6 2

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. /282 /A7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr, Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

YA

vf{‘" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tall Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @ }Tm’

DATE: November 15, 2002
Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 4, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

193-202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 29, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoming Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 12, 2002
Item Nos. 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198,
199, 200, 201, and 202

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

ce: File

ZAC-11-12-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-1129200.






The residents of 6 Morn Mist Court (Figures 1 and 2) in Baltimore Maryland 21234 are requesting permission to place a 10° x 16’
storage shed (Figure 3) on the East side yard.
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This variance is being submitted so that exceptions can be made to:

1. Place the structure in the side yard

The following arguments support the justification for this request:

1. Quality of Life in the Available Area — Although the back yard is approximately 5,225 square feet, 55% of it consists of a
steep hill which is virtually unusable for recreational activities or placement of a shed. Placing the shed in this area would
occupy approximately 15% of the usable area. The following photos illustrate the limited back yard area available. In
addition, the steep hill mentioned above can be seen. It becomes very evident that that placing the 10’ x 16’ shed in the area

displayed greatly reduces the quality of life from a recreational, social and aesthetic perspective.
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Minimizing Risk of Personal Injury and Property Damage ~ Over the passed year, we have experienced two vehicles entering
our yard from the bordering Ferguseon Ave. Placement of the structure in the available back yard would potentially increase
the risk of it incurring damage, in the event another vehicle experienced the same fate. The area depicted in item #1, is
immediately behind the car below. Given the contents of a normal outdoor storage shed; gasoline, lawn mower and other
potential flammables, the damage that may have occurred may have increased dramatically had the collision ignited these
items, By not placing the shed in the back yard area depicted in items #1, we can greatly reduce the possibilities of incurring
potentially life threatening injuries and extensive property damage.
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3. Alternative Access to Storm Water Management Facility ~ As seen from the photos below, our home borders a BGE right of
way that is approximately 150 feet wide. Trucks and equipment that were brought in to develop the storm water
management facility utilized this area for access. In addition, the area immediately adjacent to our property was developed
into an artificial streambed to handle the water runoff from properties above our neighborhood.

** Please Note: The proposed structure will be delivered fully constructed and placed on-site. In the event the structure
would need to be moved, arrangements could be made to move it.
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4. Good Neighbor Policy - The following pictures illustrate views of the proposed location from the perspective adjacent
neighbors. Figure #1 is the view from the neighbor’s home across the driveway at 8 Morn Mist. As the photo indicates, the
existing trees and shrubbery will minimize the view of the shed. Figures number 2, 3 and 4 illustrate the view of the
proposed site from houses across the field. The field itself is 150 feet wide, thus resulting in very little if any impact to
neighbors across the field. Figure § illustrates the view of the backyard site (Item #1) from the neighbors at 4 Mo Mist.
Placing the shed in this location makes it very visible from the neighbor’s perspective, which is used quite extensively for
entertaining and swimming. Figure 6 illustrates the proposed location from the same neighbor’s yard. This location, almost
it not entirely shields the shed from their view, thus contributing to the overall aesthetics of the neighborhood.
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5. Rer_note apd Cfmcealed Proposed Site: Figures 1-3 illustrate the proposed site for the desired shed. In selecting this location,
I tried to identify the most inconspicuous location on our property. Figures 4-6 illustrate the minimized impact as viewed
from each of the neighbor’s homes.
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6. Sheds around the neighborhood: Although where other indivuals have chosen to place their sheds, is not a supporting
argument for my request, it does illustrate that many home owners have selected to install their sheds in the side yards. The
tollowing collection of photos depict the wide array of configurations found around the area. Most of the photos were

taken in the immediate vicinity.
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6 Morn Mist
Court

- - Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning [XVariance Special
- —— Hearing
- - — Property Address: 6 Morn Mist Court
"~ Subdivision name: Ferguson Meadows
1 Plat book#: 60 Folhio#: 100 Lot#: 3
- — Owner: Robert and Melissa Diehl
-~ - Date: 04/28/2002
.. Prepared by: Robert Diehl

~ Scale: 17 = 20’

- -

— e g e e

- Location Information
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Councilmanic District: 5&
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